

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KEVIN BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**A. Fitzgerald Hall, Esq.
Federal Defender**

**Conrad Kahn, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Defender
201 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 300
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 648-6338
Email: Conrad_Kahn@fd.org**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinion and Order Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	8
I. The Circuits are split on the question presented	8
A. In the Seventh Circuit, the government must prove that a defendant knew his prior misdemeanor offense had, as an element, the use or attempted use of physical force	8
B. The Ninth Circuit would likely rule the same way as the Seventh Circuit	10
C. In the Eleventh Circuit, the government does not need to prove that a defendant knew his prior misdemeanor offense had, as an element, the use or attempted use of force	12
i. The <i>Johnson</i> dissent	14

II.	The Eleventh Circuit's ruling is wrong.....	17
III.	The question presented is extremely important.....	20
IV.	The case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the conflict.....	21
	Conclusion	22

Appendices

Eleventh Circuit's Opinion.....	A
---------------------------------	---

Eleventh Circuit's Order Denying Rehearing En Banc.....	B
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 876 F.2d 1545, 1548 (11th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	17
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	13, 18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 822 F. App'x 878 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 204 F.3d 1305, 1314 (11th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 970 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>United States v. Door</i> , 996 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	i, 18
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 120 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 981 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Triggs</i> , 963 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	18, 20

Statutes	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A).....	i, 2
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii)	15, 18
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(B)(i)(II)(bb).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 931(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fla. Stat. § 741.28	4
Fla. Stat. § 741.283	4
Fla. Stat. § 784.03(1)	3, 4, 19
Other Authorities	Page(s)
1 W. LaFave & A. Scott, Substantive Criminal Law § 5.1(a) (1986)	17
